

# PROCLAMATION

#### By the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado

#### Recognizing

#### THE BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF LAKE TAHOE

### **20 YEAR ANNIVERSARY**

WHEREAS, the young people of of our community are tomorrow's leaders; and,

- WHEREAS, the Boys & Girls Club of Lake Tahoe empowers all young people to reach their fullest potential; and,
- WHEREAS, the Boys & Girls Club ensures that our young people are off the streets, in a safe and supportive environment and provided quality programs; and,

## WHEREAS, the Boys & Girls Club is a creative, fun, productive place where futures begin; and.

- WHEREAS, the Boys & Girls Club of Lake Tahoe has 685 registered members ages 5-18; and,
- WHEREAS, this year, the Boys & Girls Club of Lake Tahoe celebrates 20 years of providing positive programming and services.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors, for the County of El Dorado, does hereby recognize the 20 year anniversary of the Boys & Girls Club of Lake Tahoe located in El Dorado County at South Lake Tahoe and commends the organization for providing comprehensive, effective services to the young people in our community.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held

the 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2011.

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors